WHEREAS, said property is not needed for public use by the Township of Franklin; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee is desirous of selling said property as one parcel 
with only one bid for all lots at public auction subject to the highest bid and subject to a minimum 
bid of ninety four thousand three hundred dollars ($94,300.00) with conditions as hereinafter set 
forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the 
Township of Franklin, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, that the lands designated as 
Block 4819 Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8, and 9 are not needed for public use and shall be sold as one